In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106{3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

in CVL

N

a8

Companies House

MR

26/02/2020 #319
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Company details

Company number

[1lof7[s[of7]8]8

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | CK Contracts (Yorkshire) Ltd

bold black capitals.

2 |

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Claire Elizabeth

Surname

Dowson

: I

Liquidator's address

Building name.’number| 3rd Floor

Streat [Westﬁeld House
|
Post town | 60 Charter Row
County/Region | Sheffield
Postcode [s[1] [s[Flz][ [
Country

Liguidator's name ©

Full forename(s}

Joanne Louise

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Hammond

another hguidator.

5 |

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber‘ 3rd Floor

@ Other liquidator
Use this sectton to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street [Westﬁeld House
|
Post town ‘ 60 Charter Row
County/Region ‘ Sheffield
oot [s[1] [3[Flz[ |
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator’s release

\ O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidater’s release.

Final account

1 attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | Signatre

Signature date E IT ITT,? I?W[?W

04417 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Presenter information

Mportant information

You do net have to give any contact information, but if
you de it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

IContactname Phll Nunney

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Companame Bagbies Traynor (SY) LLP

Address

|

I 3rd Floor, Westfield House
l 60 Charter Row
|

|

Post town

Sheffield

Caunty/Region

[ Tslal Talelz[ T

Cauntry

|Dx

Telephone

0114 2755033
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Compantes House.

04117 Version 1.0




CK Contracts (Yorkshire) Ltd

(In Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

REPRESENTED BY

Statement From 29/12/2018 From 29/12/2017
of Affairs To 23/12/2019 To 23/12/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Uncertain Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(53,197.07) Bibby Financial Services NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NIL 007
Cash at Bank NIL 86.50
Voluntary Contributions NIL 3,000.00
NIL 3,086.57
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 170 7.20
Disbursements
Postage NIL 3933
Employment Advice NiL 563.57
Specific Bond NIL 20.00
Statement of Affairs Fee 430.18 2,036.47
Statutory Advertising
Advertising NiL 420.00
{431.88) (3,086.57)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,567.08) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NiL
(5,832.07) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL NiL
NiL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{42,925.00) Director's Loan Account - L Robinson NiL NIL
(8,932.31) Employees NIL NIL
(2,791.39) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/CIS NIL NIL
(1,600.00) Loan Account - Christian Key NIL NIL
(11,664.12) RPO NIL NIL
(111,819.57) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Sharehoiders NIL NiL
NIL NiL
{241,329.61) (431.88) 0.00

NIL




Cviz1izp

CK CONTRACTS (YORKSHIRE) LTD (IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION)
REGISTERED COMPANY NUMBER: 10750788

NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT UNDER RULE 6.28 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND
AND WALES) RULES 2016

1. The Company's affars are fully wound up.

2. A secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) or with the permission of the court, may
request in writing that the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or
expenses as set out in the final report. A request, or an application to the court for permission,
by such a person or persons must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days
of receipt of the final report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by
more than one creditor.

3. A secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at ieast 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question} or with permission of the court, may
within 8 weeks after receipt of the final report make an application to court on the grounds that,
in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liguidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or
the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in the final
account, are excessive.

4. A creditor may object to the release of the Liguidators by giving notice in writing to the
Liquidators before the end of the prescribed period.

5. The prescribed period is the period ending at the later of:
a_ eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or
b. if any request for information as detailed in point 2 above is received or an application
o court made as detailed in point 3 above, when that reguest or application is finally
determined.
6. The Liquidators will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as soon as the
Liquidators have delivered their final account to the Registrar of Companies confirming whether
any creditors have objected to the Liquidators' release.

7. The Liquidators will be released at the same time as vacating office unless any of the creditors
object fo the release,

Date: 23 De beL2019

\ o
Nem—(oE——
Signed: ... /\; ..... o "

The Liquidators' postal address is at 3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row, Sheffield, 51 3FZ,
They can afso be contacted via Phil Nunney by e-mail at Sheffield. North@Begbies-Traynor.com or by
telephone on 0114 275 5033.



XCVL2102P

@ Begbies Traynor

CK Contracts (Yorkshire) Ltd (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 29 December 2018 to 23 December 2019



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since our last report
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

0 0000 Q0o o Dag

Appendices
1. Liguidators' account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning
“the Company” CK Contracts (Yorkshire) Ltd (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
“the liquidation” The appointment of liguidators on 29 December 2017.
‘the liquidators™, “we”, Claire Elizabeth Dowson of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP, 3rd Floor, Westfield
“our” and "us” House, 80 Charter Row, Sheffield, S1 3FZ
and

Joanne Louise Hammond of Begbies Traynor (SY} LLP, 3rd Fioor, Westfield
House, 80 Charter Row, Sheffield, 81 3FZ

“the: Act” The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency (Engiand & Wales) Rutes 2016

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in refation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security” (i) in refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)}(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)ii) of the Act)

“preferential creditor”’ Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s): CK Contracts (Yorkshire) Limited

Company registered number 10750788

Company registered office: 3rd Floor, Westfield House, 80 Charter Row, Sheffield, 81 3FZ
Former trading address: Office 4, Ground Floor, Ropergate, Pontefract, WF8 1JY

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced- 29 December 2017

Date of liquidators’ appointment: 29 December 2017



Changes in liquidator (if any): None

4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

Thes is our final report and account of the liquidation in conjunction with our progress repor for the period 29
December 2017 to 28 Decemnber 2018.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 29 December 2018 to 23
December 2019.

Receipts
There have been no receipts during the period covered by this report.
Payments

Bank Charges

Santander have been paid £1.70 in relation to the maintenance of the estate bank account during the period
covered by this report.

Statement of Affairs Fee

The joint fiquidators have drawn the sum of £430.18 pius VAT during the period covered by this report, in
refation to the costs incurred for preparation of the Company's statement of affairs..

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fali into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp:/Mww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details. Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit {if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous report contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

The joint liquidators have completed works required to maintain the liquidation including pericdically reviewing
the case to ascertain which works remain outstanding and progressing the case to ensure all statutory
requirements have been compieted during the course of the liquidation. This has included the completion of the
statutory checklists and updated both paper files and electronic diaries.

In addition, all statutory documentation which is required to be issued to the relevant parties during the course of
the liquidation has been compiled and issued on the statutory due dates,

There is no financial benefit to creditors from the work undertaken in this area however we have a duty to
undertake the same therefore these costs cannot be avoided.



Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best praclice

The joint liquidators have prepared and submitied to all relevant parties the statutory liquidators’ annual report to
creditors following their first anniversary. The receipts and payment account has also been issued to the
Registrar of Companies with the necessary notices, as require by the Insolvency Act.

A final review has been compiled to ensure that ali matters within the liquidation have been completed as
required. This final report has then been prepared and issued to the Company’s creditors and filed at
Companies House with the necessary notices.

General banking duties have been carries out including regularly monitoring and reconciling the estate bank
account against our internal system to ensure that all receipts and payments have been accounted for.

A statutory bond was obtained by the joint liquidators to cover all realisations into the case. Regular reviews of
the level of bond have been undertaken to ensure that this remained at an appropriate level.

These works have not provided a financial benefit to the Company's creditors, however they are required by
statute therefore the cots of undestaking the same cannot be avoided.

Investigations

No investigations have been undertaken during the period covered by this report.

Realisation of assets

Time has been spent reviewing the Company's debtor position with Bibby Financial Services Limited (*Bibby's").
Bibby's have confirmed that there will be no recoveries in this respect therefore the funds owed to the Company

have been written off as irrecoverable.

This has not had a financial benefit to the Company's creditors as no realisations have been achieved from
these works.

Trading
The Company has not traded in Equidation therefore no time costs have been incurred in this regard.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

No time has been incurred in relation to creditor correspondence during the period covered by this report.
However, the joint liquidators will continue to liaise with the Company's creditors should they have any queries,
until closure of the case.

Other_matters which _includes seeking decisions from creditors {via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures), tax, litigation, pensions and travel

The joint liquidators have completed and submitted VAT returns to HMRC in order to reclaim VAT receivable for
the benefit of the estate where appropriate.

These works have not provided a financial benefit to the Company’s creditors however such work is required by
statute and therefore unavoidable.



5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed 1o each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs and in our progress report for the period 29 December 2017 to 28 December 2018.

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company's creditors is as follows:

Secured creditors

The Company granted a debenture to Bibby on 28 July 2017. The joint liquidators have corresponded with
Bibby to request an update of the current position. Bibby have confirmed that there have been no recoveries
made in this respect therefare the secured creditor will not be paid in this regard.

Preferential creditors

No dividend is available for preferential creditors because the funds realised have already been used or
allocated for defraying the expenses of the hquidation.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part is calculated have previously been provided in our progress report for the
period 25 December 2017 to 28 December 2018.

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company’s net property, as defined in section
176A(B) of the Act, to be nil and the prescribed part of the Company’s net property to be nil.

Unsecured creditors

As detailed in our progress report for the period 28 December 2017 to 28 December 2018, we confirm that no
dividend is available for unsecured creditors as the funds realised have already been distributed or used or
allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation. Consequently we have not taken steps to formally agree
the claims of unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Qur remuneration has been fixed by a decision of the creditors by way of correspondence on 25 January 2018
by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up
as set out the in the fees estimate dated 5 January 2018 in the sum of £17,167.50 and we are authorised to
draw disbursements for services provided by our firm andfor entities within the Begbies Traynor group, in
accordance with our firm's policy and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Qur time costs for the period from 29 December 2018 to 23 December 2018 amount to £2,848.50 which
represents 11.4 hours at an average rate of £249 87 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

O Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP's charging policy;
] Time Costs Analysis for the period 29 December 2018 to 23 December 2019.



In addition to the Time Costs Analysis for the period covered by this report, a cumulative Time Costs Analysis
for the period from 29 December 2017 to 23 December 2019 is also attached at Appendix 2.

To 23 December 2019, we have not drawn any remuneration, against total time costs of £10,508.50 incurred
since the date of our appointment. In addition to the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the
period since our last progress repert, our previous progress report contained details of the time costs we had
incurred as at the date of that report. Our unbilled time costs of £10,508.50 have been written off as
irrecoverable. However, we reserve the right to recover our unbilled time costs in the event that circumstances
subsequently permit us to do so

Disbursements
To 23 December 2019, we have drawn disbursements in the sum of £269.33. This figure inciudes funds
payable in relation to statutory bond and statutory advertising payments. Whilst such funds have been paid to

third parties, such funders were first paid by Begbies Traynor.

Why have subcontractors been used?

UK Employment Law Consultants ("UKELC”) were instructed to assist the joint liquidators with the Section 120
pension submission in relation to the former employees of the Company. UKELC were chosen based on the
joint liquidator's knowledge of the professional advisors experience with similar matters taking into account the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee arrangements

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in refation to disbursements, no Category 2 disbursements have
been charged to the case since our {ast report to creditors.

A copy of ‘A Creditors' Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

onfine at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides. Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A cumulative
statement showtng the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

The following assets have proved to be unrealisable:
Bibby Financial Services Limited — Book Debts

As detailed above, the debts owed to the Company have been written off as irrecoverable.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and Habilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a



liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business, Energy and industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations completed

As explained in our first progress report, we have been investigating the manner in which the business was
conducted prior to the liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect. No
further recoveries were identfied and alf investigations have been completed.

Connected party transactions
We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connecied parties.
Use of personal information

Please note that although it is our intention to conclude the liguidation, in the course of us continuing to
discharge our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use personal data, being information
from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are required to comply with data
protection legislation. W you are an individual and you would like further informaticn about your rights in relation
to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps:/Awww.begbies-traynorgroup. com/privacy-
notice. If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liguidation has been conducted and details of how the Company's property has been disposed of.

Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of the notice of our final
account, we will have our release from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon
our delivering to the Registrar of Companies our final account.

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, Keith Wilson in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

Claire Elizabeth Dowson
Joint Liguidator

Dated: 23 December 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 29 December 2018 to 23 December 2019



CK Contracts (Yorkshire) Ltd

{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 29/12/2018 From 29/12/2017
of Affairs To 23/12/2019 To 23/12/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Uncertain Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(563,197.07) Bibby Financiat Services NIL NiL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Barnk Interest Gross NIL 0.07
Cash at Bank NIL 86 50
Voluntary Contributions NiL 3,000.00
NiL 3,086.57
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 170 7.20
Disbursements
Postage NIL 39.33
Emptoyment Advice NIL 563 57
Specific Bond NIL 2000
Statement of Affairs Fee 43018 2,036.47
Statutory Advertising
Advertising NIL 420.00
(431.88) (3,086.57)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{2,567.08) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
{5,832.07) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(42,925.00) Director's Loan Account - L Robinson NIL NIL
{8,932.31) Employees NIL NIL
{2,791.39) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/CIS NIL NIL
{1,600.00) Loan Account - Christian Key NIL NIL
(11,664.12) RPO NIL NIL
(111,819.57) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NiL
{241,329.61) (431.88) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY

NIL




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 29 December 2018 to 23 December 20185; and

c. Cumuiative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 29 December 2017 to 23 December 2019



CvL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insoivent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed fo those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case aiong with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 dishursements {approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or aliocated cost and are based on a reasonable methed of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

» Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when nct chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a parlicular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for ail cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 \bid 1



(B) The foliowing items of expenditure will normaily be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case aithough a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the itemn satisfies the test of a Cafegory 1 disbursement:

» Telephone and facsimile

« Printing and photccopying

« Statiopery
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a nationa! firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the office as at the

date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

untii further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate
(£ per hour)

Partner 385
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 60-110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 8 minute units.



I

o1

oo .3 318D O} UMKIP §33) JiC)
Ltesre ooark 00'0FL oo gil HSTT 900 w0 0056 o0’ (3114 -3 mim1 Kpnoy eleisay
05 Bre'E ap Pzt ad F5l (413 00Tt 058 00’108 051 _apesb juzs g yeea sum ey
Fil [ 1] (23 Lo [ ] 0 113 $0 #pE16 Jein Ag siney jEio )
STLak 0579 ¥o 4] [X:] -SISREU JIYL IO} jN0 )
ki) uoqwbnn
ST bOL [ ] [ 4] ED 1] el
0o0 »YIO (eatd} pue suoisuad
06 0 sBunespy ...E,o_o._.“_..”w.z_ 1y wuﬂ_.ﬂu.”
Ln SIDUPRID 1o SUosIp Bujees AFPN[IN] YIIM TIAPEW YO
Pur 4 1 g
900 FUVEP OMP ¥ Y Buieeq Joj 9301
000 SORIIOD BIENPRID| fueling P
00 [ put o..:..v:oa.._»ou.
.|ao 0 Paindes]| SWHE|D BIOLPUD [te g Buijeag)
L. o000 "Bujpra) sa) w10 |
o0 Burpir] | Bujpuey) |
WL DO'D5 r'o ¥ THASAE [T UCHTEERY J0J oL
o00 siesse AuEd pavLanlL 19 Sui_-ﬁ
| on0 s31¢5 3358 puE ssduisng Ladog)
00 53T 00 D6 0 0 UDHBR(IBS 163 SAKEY JO Bage sy
00’0 .suofizBpgeaut Jop el
0} 0 suoqelintasn pue yaao suolpseau]
"BRId [Eeq pUIF Ry,
R 05'8rF} ri ol Fi | 1] e (1] "oy Roubajon| $ig) HIM SOUR)IILOT JO) 1830
A5 EvE OS EEL'L [:14 ot L E [L.] sie)E 0 [UaWeIRS pue Bugroder LoiyRig
£1 90t 0% £27 ¥l 1 ro L0 @insory 838
00 5T 05T 10 18 Guipueg pue ag_._m-m astisead 190q pus fojny
000 v L)
NG,
[1n:"4 a5z’ Ty 0 50 (33 [X] [X:] $0 PUT Ui, SsD) [EiBUNE) J0) (B101 O
LLEOT o0 £26 5% EDQ 50 6L g0 zo OIS | - Buued
£7 B5F 05 L2 10 10 £ £ Buiyaid 2183 ) PUR HSTISNSILLLPY BLe ) 1E13UaD))

6102/ZL/E2 0L 8L0Z/Z /67 W0l SisAIELY SISOD 3L | TAD 600MDLE ~ UOKEPINbIT AIRJUNIOA SIONPAID w_u_:_@_.c_wﬁo\, i

prrss




1401

L BlozIZIEE

0L 1102121167 Wold SISAIeUY $1S00 BullL :

wo '3 2NEP B mdip Aok 100
wen € 10} or ik 8E 555 TLET 00 50T WER Lf Bt i91ie ELezr *3 o1t Kjnoy beisay |
05'805'0L O0'YEL 00'001'L 0§ LPLE 05 Z5t'L 00 ir 05 057 05 Loy 00'sre’t 0§ Zrs -opriB yria da yr0o s ariag
158 [ X3 LB } 02 [%] Lo 'y £0 g8 54 apuib yeis £g sincy yeio)
o0EeL Wt Li] 0 Ve ke SEHYEL B0I0 9) KRl
00 0 uoietin
09 591 a0 2L 90 90 L0 10 x|
0o L) JanR1} pur SUDIELD|
s ], e
coo SONPHS |0 SuQEap Sunids EIPNEDU| YHYM Kiagml sy
o d tsondond
LY £51 00 5L (2] 'L ok 0 BAWR|D RIOUPDID 50 it Dajpuag] Jof (e
oge FRY DD BRPPAILTY RUD|INGIEIP]
Ly Esk 00 Z6¢ 6F LE oL 1] 0 PUs #:16pu0d 831109
| _ooo pamaag| swk)a s0upa1o HY um Buleag
0 “Buipesy Jo) [i0)
000 Suiper) Bujpes) |
o5z 00'08 ¥ Yo 532958 j0 uopEEERY 0} 0L
L] spesse Aued payean] 1o :E.:!amlw
90 0 MBS JISEE puB s5Rusng Auedoiq
00 52T 00 06 1] 0 UoIIeY 1940 14 40 UOPRIPRI]
LSS of B9y Yol |0 X3 ') nuansBpseau] 207 w30 |
15 BSL 05 6rS | ¥ ol 10 LB (4 suanefusssm pus vodD, sueeBi AL
wopaed 159q puw SNy
491 05LCE'E iz iy 2 bl 143 20 LY "Iy ASUBAIGRU] SLL YLK IURIKILIOD S0} (RIOL
58 LEZ 00 £5T'L »g PL 44 60 SHE)n jo JuswHie)s pur Surucom Aiametg
LFr 951 05644 ar 14 0 50 2ndol1D 9seD
P18 05 249 13 Et (] (1] Z0 50 Suipueg pue Buneg [ P —
0o stl 05 1i8 1] 59 £ UL upm
0 R rEE'y (313 L LT 8T [ %1 b 5t £o '} §1 pus SETD) [RISUSE) SO} O
LESIT 05RO E (41 iF ZT 6Z Zi ri 0 9 Z0 uOBEHS Y Buruveld|
0L OCE 00 8vZ'L i 50 %] {43 14 10 Bl 43 BSutuue)d 2587 | PUR We)KSIURURY 248 [RIIUID|
o od olang

AD'BOOMDLE - UONEPINbYT AIEJUNIOA SIGNPAID - DI (BUUSHIOA) SPEINOD HT BdIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Bank Charges Santander 1.70 1.70 Nil

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred

Bank Charges Santander 720 £
Disbursements — Royal Mail 38.33
Postage

Employment Advice UK Employment Law Consultants 563.57
Specific Bond Willis Limited 20.00

Statutory Advertising EPE Reynell Advertising Limited 420.00




